

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Petitioners, Cross-Respondents,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

REPLY OF AURELIUS AND ASSURED

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

HELGI C. WALKER

LUCAS C. TOWNSEND

LOCHLAN F. SHELFER

JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN

JOSHUA M. WESNESKI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

TOlson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Aurelius and Assured

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,
Petitioner,
v.
AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,
v.
AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

UTIER, *Petitioner*,
v.
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>RYDER</i> CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE <i>DE FACTO</i> OFFICER DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO STRUCTURAL CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	5
A. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine May Not Deprive Litigants Of Relief From Timely Challenged Actions By Officials Exercising Power In Violation Of The Appointments Clause.....	6
B. The Opposing Parties' Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	9
II. THE OPPOSING PARTIES' FEARS OF DISRUPTION ARE UNSUPPORTED AND EXAGGERATED	17
III. THE <i>DE FACTO</i> OFFICER DOCTRINE CANNOT VALIDATE THE BOARD'S FUTURE ACTIONS	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	14
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11, 13
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	9
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	7, 17
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	6, 12

<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	7, 16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	14
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	8, 13
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	7
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	10
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	12
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	13
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	10
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	12

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4
--	---

Statutes

48 U.S.C. § 2124(a).....	14
48 U.S.C. § 2142(a).....	20
48 U.S.C. § 2146(a).....	14
48 U.S.C. § 2146(b).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2164(f)	19
48 U.S.C. § 2164(g).....	19

Other Authorities

165 Cong. Rec. S3805 (June 18, 2019).....	1
Conference Memorandum from Justice Rehnquist re: <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> (Jan. 20, 1976)	11
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602, pt. 1 (2016)	15, 16
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil: Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)	11, 12

Mary Williams Walsh & Karl Russell,
*\$129 Billion Puerto Rico Bankruptcy
Plan Could Be Model for States,*
N.Y. Times (Sept. 29, 2019).....1
